No. 304, S.]

[Published April 25, 1895.

CHAPTER 223.

AN ACT to protect all citizens in their civil and legal rights.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Tolprotect citizens in the enjoyment of civil and legal places.

That all persons within this state SECTION 1. shall be entitled to the full and equal enjoyment rights at public of the accommodations, advantages, facilities and privileges of inns, restaurants, saloons, barber shops, eating houses, public conveyances on land and water, theaters, and all other places of public accommodation or amusement, subject only to the conditions and limitations established by law and applicable alike to all persons of every race and color.

Penalty for violating the

SECTION 2. That any person who shall violate the foregoing section or any part thereof, by denying to any person, except for reasons by law applicable alike to all persons, the full enjoyment of any of the accommodations, advantages, facilities or privileges enumerated in said section, or by aiding or inciting such denial, or by requiring any person to pay a larger sum than the regular rate charged by such person for such or any of such advantages, facilities, accommodations or privileges, shall for every such offense, be liable to the person aggrieved thereby, in a sum not less than five dollars, as damages, with costs, to be recovered in any court of competent jurisdiction in the county where said offense was committed, and shall also, for every such offense be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be fined not more than one hundred dollars, with costs, or shall be imprisoned in the county jail for not more than six months, or by both such fine and imprisonment; provided, however, that a judgment in favor of the party aggrieved or punishment

upon an information filed, shall be a bar to either prosecution respectively.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 13, 1895.

No. 703, A.]

[Published April 24, 1895.

CHAPTER 224.

AN ACT to amend section 1, of chapter 164, of the laws of 1891, relating to the time for holding the terms of court in the fifteenth judicial circuit.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1, of chapter 164, of the Terms of court laws of Wisconsin of 1891, is hereby amended in fitteenth judicial circuit Section 1. The several amended. to read as follows: terms of the circuit court for the fifteenth judicial circuit shall be held on and after July 1, 1895, as follows: In the county of Ashland on the first Monday in January, the fourth Monday of April and the first Monday of September. In the county of Bayfield on the last Monday of May and the last Monday of October. the county of Iron on the last Monday of June and the third Monday of November. county of Price on the second Monday of June and the third Monday of December. county of Sawyer on the third Monday of April and the third Monday of October. In the county of Taylor on the first Wednesday after the first Tuesday of April and the first Monday of October.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 15, 1895.